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Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
o SR 060S00386
HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION, CASE NO.: :
ARJUN BHAGAT, YASHWANT VAISHNAYV, : o , :
and RITA PATEL, | PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
. Petitioner/Plaintiffs AND COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
‘ g AND DECLARATORY RELIEF
(CCP §§ 526 (a), 1060, and 1085;
Gov. Code §§ 11130, 11130.3, and 11350) .
V. . '
CALIFORNIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
and DOES 1-10, : »
Respondents/Defendants

VAISHNAYV, and RITA PATEL allege as follows:
231 .

Petitioners HINDU AMERICAN F OUNDATION, ARJUN BHAGAT, YASHWANT

PARTIES
1. PETITIONER HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDAT ION (“HAF”)isa nationél, non—prbﬁt
human rights group -Whos‘e purpose is to provide a voice for the Hindu American commum;ty.‘_ HAF
interacts with and educates government, media, academia and the public at large about issues of concern
to Hindus locally and globally. HAF’s membership includes _a'su.bstantial number of Califomia‘

: o .
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residents.

2. PETITIONER ARJUN BHAGAT is a citizen and taxpayer of Callforma and is the
parent of children in the California public school system |

3. - PETITIONER YASHWANT VAISHNAV is a citizen and taxpayer of California, and is
the parent of children in the California public school system.

4, . PETITIONER RITA PATEL is a citizen and taxpayer of California, and is the parent of
children in the California pubhc school system. _

5. RESPONDENT STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION (“SBE” or “Board”) is an
administrative agerlcy of the State of California charged with regulation of the State’s K-12 educational
system. SBE is constitutionally and statutorily chargedv \lvith the approval of textbooks and materials for |
the public school system. | | |

6. RESPONDENT DOES 1-10 are other persons or entities who have participated in the
development and adoption of the instructional materials for the sixth grade history-social science
courses. -

Textbook Adoption in California

7. In the California public school system, SBE has final authority to approve textbooks and
only textbooks approved by SBE may be purchased by school districts. (Cal. Const. Art IX, section.
7.5; Ed. Code § 60000, et seq. ) The Legislature has provided additional requ1reme11ts for the adoption
and selection of instructional materials for use'in the elementary and secondary schools and requires that ”
SBE adopt at least five separate.basic instructiorlal rltaterials for the sixth grade in the subject area of
social science and history. (Ed. Code, §§ 60001, 60200.) The textbook approval process takes place for
each subject matter every six years. (Iri.) ' |

8. SBE is required by law to adopt instructional materials for use in California schools
which accurately portray the cultural and racial diversity of our society. (Ed. Code, § 60040.) SBE is
prohibited from adopting instructionalirlaterials which contain any matter reflecting adversely upon

persons because of their race, color, creed, national origin, ancestry, sex, handicap, or occupation or

which contains sectarian or denominational doctrine. (Ed. Code, §§ 51501, 60044.)
9. SBE has adopted regulations concerning adoption of instructional materials whioh
2
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partially dictate the process and requirements. (5 CCR §§ 9510, et seq.) A true and correct copy of
these regulations is attached as Exhibit Ai The standards and criteria set forth in the publication entitled
“Standards for Evaluating Instructional Materials for Social Content, 2000 Edition” (“Standards”) are
incorporated by reference and apply to all instructional materials to be adopted by tlie Board. A true and
correct copy of the Standards is attaehed as EXliibit B.

10. This case involves compliance with those Standards, which provide, inter alia: No
religious belief or practice may be held up to ridicule or portrayed as inferior. Materials must accurately
and equitably portray cultural and racial divers1ty, and should not portray any groups in an adverse or
mapproprrate way. Descriptions, deplctions or labels that tend to demean, stereotype or patromze a
particular group are prohibited. Portrayals must not depict differences in customs or lifestyles as
undesirable and must not reflect adversely on such differences. | _

11.  The Legislature specifically created the Curriculum Development and Supplemental
Materials Commission (“Crm'iculum Cornrnissiorr”) to develop the curriculum framework for alltex_ts,
review proposed texts for possible adoption, and to make recommendations for adoption to SBE. In -
order to do so, the Commission is authorized to hold public hearings and, following those hearings, to
make recommendations to the State Board of AEdueation concerning the content of instructional materials|
and whether the contents of textbooks proposed for adoption comply Witli law, including Ithe provisions
of Education Code sections 6OO4OY arrd 60044.. (Ed. Code, §§ 60204, 33530-33541.)' |

12.  The Legislature has found and declared that it is in the public interest.for SBE to adopt
pollcres and procedures concermng the adoption instructional materrals only after public notice and
comment, review by the Ofﬁce of Administrative Law, and publication of those policies and procedures
in the California Code of Regulatlons. (Ed. Code, § 60005 (a).)

13, Specifically, Board policies and procedures that define statutory terms, prescribe the
membership of committees used in the textbook approval process,ior regulate public participation in the
adoption of instructional materials must be adopted in compliance with the APA. EId.) _ |

14.  SBEis required by law to adopt the most open and flexible system consistent'with quality
textbook criteria. The Board is required to ensure that adopted instractional materials provide for the

educational needs of a diverse pupil population, illustrate diverse points of view, cultural pluralism and a

. . 3 : :
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broad spectrum of knowledge and information. (Ed Code, §60200 (h).)
15.-  SBE may, upon recommendation by the Curriculum Commission, appoint task forces or
committees of subject matter.experts to assist and advise the Curriculum Commission, whi_ch shall,
among other specified criteria, include representatives of the various ethnic groups in the stafe. (5CCR§
9616) | |
| 16.  The State Board of Education has created an Instructional Materials Advisory Panel
(“IMAP”) and a Content Review Pa,nél (“CRP”) to review and evaluate text books proposed for
adoption and to advise and make rc.commcndations'_tov the Curriculum Commission and the State Board
of Education as to whether the content complies with law, ingiuding the social content set forth in -
Education Code sections 60040 and 60044, and the Standards; IMAP participants are generally K-12
teachers who teach in the subject area being reviewed. CRP participants are experts in the subject area,
usually having at least a doctoral degree.
17.  In-addition, any person may submit ts the Curriculum Commission a written statement
regarding any instruction matérials submitted to the State Board of Education for adoption, including
e astatement -of error appearing in thé instructional materials which identifies the place in which
the error appears and a specification of the error, and if p0331ble a respons1ble source of
information from Wthh the Cumculum Commission can confirm the existence of the error. (5 |
CCR§ 9520 (2)) |

e A statement of _ objoection to specified content, by referencs to page nulﬁber and item ofy content to
Which objection is made and the grounds for the obj estion. (5 CCR § 9520 (b).)

e A Vgeneral obj eétion to the adoption of the instructional materials which includes a brief
statement of the objeption and grounds that support it. (5 CCR § 9520 (d).)

e Comments relating to other fag;tors which should be considered by the Curriculum Commission

~ before making its recommendatidn tb the State Board of Education. ({d.)

2005 Adoptlon of Hlstorv-Socml Science Texts

18. In 2004 SBE began the review and evaluation process for new hlstory-socml science
textbooks in all grades, with the goal of approving new texts by the end of 2005. With respect to the

sixth grade texts, which focus on world history, including world religions, the process began with the

4
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approval of curriculum frameworks. Shortly after, SBE began solicitirig resumes in order to form the
IMAP and the CRP’s for these texts. IMAP and CRP nominees are required to be screened for potential |

conflicts of interest and must ultimatelybe approved by SBE. They then undergo training‘by SBE/CDE

to assist them in the process of evaluating proposed texts. Training for these texts took place April 5-8,

2005.

19. The cOntenté of the texts (also termed “programs”) were first made available to the’
IMAP/CRP members and the public in May, 2005. The public was allowed to view the texts at certain
designated sites throughout the State and were allowed to complete “Public Comment Forms.”

| 20.  Between May and June, 2005, SBE staff conducted whét it has descriBed as a “Legal and
Social Compliance Review” of these texts. Neither the mémbership of the Legal and Social C‘ompﬁance
Review Panels nor the Legal and Social Compliance Review process itself is desqribed in any SBE |

regulation. Review for legal compliance includes review for matters such as improper inclusion of

| brand names in the texts (e.g., “Coca-cola”). Review for social compliance is meant to review for

compliance with the Standards.

21. Upon information and belief, numerous members of the public made inquiries .tc.) SBE
staff about the sixth grade text adoption and raised concerns about the contents of those texts, including
repreéentatives from the Vedic Foundation (VF), the Hindu Edﬁcation Foundation (HEF) and several
othér Hindu groups and indiﬁduals. None of these individuals were made aware of the Legal and Social
Compliance Review process, and none of the individuals’ complaints were apparently referred to that
process for evaluation. In fact, the “Public Comment Form” at the textbook display .sites specifically
states that the comments are ‘fnot ‘citations’ under the legal compliance réview process.” “Citations” are
concerns that must be addressed by the publishers.

22, - Final determinations were made by the Legal and Social Compliancé Review Panels on

June 28, 2005. At that time, only ten citations were .identiﬂe'd that required attention by the publishers.
None of these ten concerned the Hindu sections of the texts, although the SBE staff would later concede
that the texts contained “egregious” examples of religious and cultural insensitivity. |

23. As late as June 28, 2005, members of the public expressing objections to the texts weré

told that there would be numerous opportunities for public participation in the future, even though in

: 5 .
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fact social compliance review had already ended at that time. Some individuals were advised that
comments could be submitted for consideration until October 3 1, 2005.

24, Written objections to the religious presentations in these texts continued into August and

September, 2005. A substantial number of 6bj ections and proposed edits were submitted By_ '

representatives of various Christian, Jewish and Muslim groups as well as VF, HEF and individual
Hin‘dus in early September, 2005.

The Actions of the Curriculum Commission and the Ad Hoc Committee

25.  Inorder to evaluate the large volume of obj ections,.SBE staff retained several individuals
to review the objections and the texts and make reconﬂmendatiohs as to propOSf?d “edits and |
corrections.” Professprs David Nystrom, Naomi Janowitz, and Bill Evers had originally served as CRP
members for these texts and were individually retained to examine the objections relating to |
Chrié_tianity, Judaism and Islam, respectively. .Upon informaﬁon and belief, no IMAP or CRP members
were Hindus, and no expert was retained to review the sections on Hinduism until September 13, 2005,
approximately two weeks before the Curricﬁ.lum Conimission was scheduled to make recomrendations
as to these texts. On that date -- one day before the IMAP/CRP report was issued for the September
meetihg -- Professor Shiva Bajpai was retained. | | |

| 26. | Formal adopﬁon or rejection of thesé texts was first scheduled to be considered at the
Septembé’r 28 meeting of the Curriculum Commission. On September 14, 2005 , the Curriculum
Commission issued its IMAP/CRP Reﬁort in advance of the meeting. That document recommended
approximately 123 edits and corrections td_ the sections on Christianity, 175 on Judaism, and 20 on
Islam. The Report included only 3 recommendations for edits or corrections to the sections on
Hindtﬁsm. | |

27. ‘The"Commission’s public hearing on that Report extended over twd days — September
28-29, 2005. At thét time, it was clear that thiere was substantial Hindu concern over the contents of the
texts presented that had been presented both in writing and orally that had not been evaluated because of
the lateness in contacﬁng an expert in Hinduism. |

28.  The Commission ultimately recommended approval of several sixth grade texts subject to

further edits and corrections. It specifically declined to recommend the Oxford University Press text, -

6
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which tbe minutes indicate was “not neutral and was most offensive in its treatment of specific religions,
[particularly] Judaism and Hinduism.” The minutes also reflect that the CQmmission expressly rej ected
a suggestion that the edits and corrections process could adequately correct the problem.

29.  With respect to the six texts actually recommended for adoption, the Commission
appointed an Ad Hoc Committee “to review edits and corrections identified from public comment” and
directed the Cemrnittee to hold a public hearing on these issues before November 4, 2005. The motion
also indicated that “[e]dits and corrections approved by the Ad Hoc Committee will be forwarded to the
SBE as part of the Commission report on the 2005 History-Social Science Adoption.”

30. Based on the representatlons made by SBE at the September meetmg, VF, HEF and other |
Hindu groups believed that their edits submitted in September were part of the “public comment™ being
reviewed as part of the Ad Hoc Committee’s charge. On Friday, Oetober 28, 2005, when the Ad Hoc

Committee’s report becanie available for the October 31 meeting, those organizations became aware that

many of the VF proposed edits had not been 1'eviewed or evaluated. At that time, they were told by SBE |

staff — for the first time — that their edits were “not in the correct fonna ” to be considered.

31. Infact, 5 CCR § 9520 does not require specific statements of error or objections. While
it allows for them, it also allows for “comments relating to any other factor of which the Curriculum
Commission should be aware” and even a general objection” to the adoptlon of the materials.” SBE :
has made numerous representations about the ‘edits and corrections” ptocess-and the rules governing
that process that do not appear an'ywhere in SBE regulations. | |

32. | Representatives of VF nonetheless proceeded to “'re-format” their objections to the
proposed texts and re-submitted them to SBE/CDE over the weekend. Paber copies were also brought
to the October 31, 2005 meeting and representatives appeared to express their concern about the tei(ts. '
Although there were numerous specific objections, they fell generally into several categories: |

33. Women's status. Hindus complained that the texts inappropiiately highlighted the
inferior status of wonien in the Hindu religion in a way that is not present in the discussion of other
religions. Hinduism is poitr.ayed in an unfavorable and inequitable light insoi’ar as historical gender
discrimination is described as part of Hinduism without inaking comparable observations about other

religions. For example, women in Hinduism are described as having fewer rights than men although no

7 .
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comparable statement is made about women in the Christian, Judaic or Islamic traditions. In addition,
the texts omit any discussion of many positive “feminine” aspects of Hinduism, i.e., worship of the
feminine divine and a history of women eages, and women saints and philosophers.

| .34. Basic‘ tenets of Hinduism are inaccurately described and Hinduism is inapprbpriately
compared to other relzgzons Hindus pointed out that the concept of God in Hmdulsm is complex; it
combmes the idea of one Supreme Being with manifestations in multiple forms and fashions. The texts
over-simplify this-and present it as a form of polytheism, which in turn carries negative connotations of
paganism.' Christianity and Judaism are portrayed as “superidr” monotheistic religions. A number of
Hindu aﬁd non-Hindu scholars confirmed that the Hindu concepts of the Divine were mischaracterized.
In addition,vBuddhism is often implicitly presented in the texts ae an “improvement” over “defects” in

Hinduism. Similar unfavorable comparisons were the subject of objections by Judaic groups (Who

objected to comparisons of Judaism and Christianity) and were appfopriately corrected in those contexts,

but not in the Hindu/Buddhist context.

35. Caste and untouchability. The texts almost without excepﬁon identify the caste system
and the discriminatory social pracﬁee of untouchability as distinguishing fe'atures of Hinduism. The
texts fail to distinguish between the social organization aspects (whieh were more cultural than religious
and were commc;n to most Seuth Asian societies and faith cbmmunities) with religious requiremente. In
fact, Hindu Scripturee do not reference “untouchables,” a point made by Gandhi in urging Aan end to the
social practice. In addition, variants on the caste sjrstem have also been preeent in Buddhism, but no
mention is made of this in the section on Buddhism. Although other religions canvhistorieally also be -
associated with praCtiees di\scarded and disapproved by modern sténdards, these histbrical practices are
not presented as an essential aspect of the religious tradition itself asvthey are with Hindufsm.

36.  Origins of Hin‘duism./Awan "linvasion " theory. The texts treat as a “fact” the view that
Hinduism was the result _of an Arjan invasion of India and the imposition of Aryan culture on the
indigenous population. Thie isa squ ect of continuing research and debate. Some historians/scientists -
Believe that Hinduism emerged from an indigenous civilization, while other believe it was the result of
Aryan invasion or migration. The origins of Hinduism are undelstandably a matter of great sens1t1v1ty

to Hmdus and Hmdu groups requested fhat the texts reflect that both. theorles continue to be debated.

, _ 8
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37. On October 31, 2005, the Ad Hoc Committee met to further consider the issue of edits
and corrections. The Committee spent much of the day discnssing specific edits related to the sections .
of the text»peftaining to Christianity, Judaism and Islam. Discussion of the edits related to Hinduism did
not begin until late in the day. When the Committee realized that it could not reach all the edits,' it voted
to recommend the edits they had approved that day, and to request additional time from SBE at its
Noveinber 9 meeting in which to complete its review of the edits, specifically including the VF edits. In
accordance with this_understanding, Professor Bajpai proceeded to review the remaining VF edits and.
submitted his report on November 4, 2005.

Consideration by the Board of Education

38.  The staff memorandum prepared for the November 9, 2005 Board meeting indicates that,
at least initially, it was the understanding of SBE staff that the recommendations of the Curriculum
Commission and Ad Hoc Comrriission' would be submitted to, and adopted by, SBE. _

39.  In fact, the Board did not simply approve the Ad Hoc Committee edits(at its November
Board meeting or extend the review time. Executive Director Tom Adams indicated that he needed to
further “review” the Ad Hoc Committee’s recomme-ndations. >In addition, Dr. Adams failed to inform K
the Board of the reqnest for additional time in accordancewith the motion adopted by the Ad Hoc
Committee on October 31, 2005 and inaccurately stated to SBE that the review of all proposed edits had
been completed, even though he knew that not to be the case. ‘

40.  Following Dr. Adains’ comments, a motion was presented to the Bo‘ard Which was not
included in any' of the Board’s materials and was not on the agenda; that motion approved the -
Commission’s recommendations as to approval of the texts,i with the Ad Hoc Committee’s edits and
corrections, but then directed the ‘Curriculum Commission to “review” those edits and corrections with

guidelines that the Commission was to “accept only those edits and corrections that improve the factual

accuracy of the materials,” and to “accept no additional edits.”

41.  Upon information and belief, the only reason for the actions taken by the staff and SBE .
on November 9, 2005 to deviate from the Commission’s recommendations is that the Board received a
letter (and possibly other communications) on November 8, 2005 from Professor Michael Witzel. That

letter addressed no specific edits. It was simply an ad hominem attack on the Hindu groups that had

: . . 9 .
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previously participated in the textbook adoption process, an attack based largely on allegations about the
motivations or ideological beliefs of those persons that was wholly unrelated to the California textbook
adoption process.

42.  Professor Witzel’s allegations were clearly the focus of communications between Board
staff and Board members that resulted in a non-public decision to reject the reoommeodations of the Ad
Hoc Committee and Curriculum Commission and substitute a different approach to the ‘
recommendations publicly approved by those bodies. Although the aﬂlegations set forth in the Witzel
letter clearly formed the basis of the Board’s non—iaublic determination made that day, the public was not
given an opportunity to address the Board’s proposed “decision” during the public hearing on this matter
because that “decision” was.never made public. |

. 43, The fact that non-public communications took place is also illustrated by Dr. Adams’
oral representation at the November 9 SBE meeting that the Oxford University fextbook, which had.not
been recommended for approval _by the Curriculum Commission based on its unfavorable treﬁment of
religionsb — inoluding Hinduism — had somehow been modified since the Commission’s publi.c meeting
and was now acceptable to the Commission, The modified version of that text was never made avéilable
for public review and comment as required by law. Dr. Adams did not éxplain how the “Commission”
reached this conclusion without conducting any rﬁeet_ing bétv\}éen its September 29 rejection of the text
and November 9. The “changed” position of the Commission was not'reﬂec’oed in the staff rel:‘)orti
prepared for the meeting, and actioﬁ on that text was neither on the November 9 agenda nor 'subj ect to
pﬁblio comment. |

44. Followirig- approval of the motion. of the Board on November 9, 1ﬁumerous and répeated
efforts were made during November, 2005 by VF, HEF and other Hindu groups and individuals to
obtain information from SBE/CDE aboﬁt the status of the proposed edits and what, if any, actions would
be taken by the Curriculum Commission. None was provided.

| 45. During'this- same period, staff was privately consulting with Professors ‘Witzel and two
associates, Professors Heitzman and Wolpert, to prepare a new “staff” report that would implemént the
non-public decision made earlier that month and recommend rejection of most of the edits previously

approved'by the Ad Hoc Committee.

10
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Referral Back to the Curriculum Commission

46. . On November 29, 2005 a memorandum (dated November 22) vi/ais made available to the
public in preparation for the December 2, 2005 Curriculum Commission meetirig. That memorandum
identified Professors Witzel, Heitzman and Wolpert as “CRP [Content Review Panel] niembers” and
characterized the views of these individuals as “CF IR/CRP Final Recommendations.”. In fact, none of
these individuals were membiers of CRP and none ever went through the screening or training process.
None 'iNGI‘G approved by either the Curriculum Commission or SBE; the actual CRP members appointed |
in early 2005 have not taken any action with respect to the I—Iindii edits since September, 2005 (if at all) ..
Upon information and belief, the document that purported to be prepared by “CFIR” was in fact
prepared by these three-private individuals between November 9 and November 22, 2005.

47.  The Curriculum Commission met on December 2, 2005. Included in that meeting were
Commissioners Dr. Norma Baker (Chair), Dr. Deborah Keys (Vice Chair), Williem Brakemeyer
(departed at 1:15 p.m.), Katherine C-ranov‘rd, Wendy Levine, Dr. Sandra Mann, Julie Maraville, Mary-'
Alicia McRae, Dr. Stan Metzeriberg, Dr. Charles Munger, Jr., Armida Omelas (departed at 1:15 p.m.),
Becky (Brown) Sullivan, Jose Velasquez, and Richard Wagoner. The Curriculum Commiseion

determined that its proper role was to examine each of the proposed edits in order to determine vyhether ‘.

they were required. The Commission concluded that many of the proposed edits and corrections

~

properlif addressed issues of religious sensitivvi_lty,'not only to Hindus but other religions as well. Edits
were discussed and voted upon en an individual basis. At the end of the day, after a Iength& public
meeting and discussion at which 511 VieWpeints were represented, the Curriculum Commission voted to
adopt the vast majority of the Ad Hoc Committee’s recommended edits as their own recommended
edits. The Commission determined that it could not consider the remaining VF edits because ef the
restriction imposed by the SBE directive from Novembeér 9.

48. Commission Chair Baker made clear on December 2 that the Commission’s'decieions
were “final.” T hishwas consistent with the Board’s longstanding historical practice to have the
Commission finalize edits and have staff work with publishers to implement the determinations of the

Commission without additional Board action. _ - . ’

‘ : , 11 - .
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Efforts to Reverse the Conimission’s Final Determin_ation

49. Notwithstanding the'Commission’s “final” determinations and the Board’s longstanding
practice in this areé, when the Dccember_'Z Commission meeting failed to reach the non-public deCision
that had beén previously made by then-President Ruth Green and SBE staff, Green communicated her
displeasure directly to the Curriculum Commission. By letter dated Decembér 30, 2005, Green
convenea a méeting and vapvpointed a committee to reconsider the action taken by the Commission. In
her letter, Green indicated her view that ;che Commission’s actions were not “consi§tent with the
direction from the November State Board 1ne¢ti1ig” énd that “rather than ask the Comr.nis‘sion to
reconsider its action or bring the matter back to the State Board, I have decided to cénvene a’
distinguished Worli group...to advise me as to whether those edits and corrections in fact met the criteria
that the State Board established.” To that_end, Gfeen stated: “I am requesting that you...attend a
meeting Friday, January 6, 2006...” A true and accurate copy of the December 30 letter is atta_dhed as
Exhibit C. |

50.  Green also indicated in the December 30, 2005 letter that the January 6 meeting would be

“strictly invitation only.” In fact, upon information and belief, Green had already invited Witzel, had

made arrangements for him to fly to California from Massachuéetts, and had discussed the meeting with
him well in advance of contacting other participants. During the same period that these plans were
being made, inquiries from the public about the status of the December 2 edits were ignored. |

51.  The “privaté” January 6, 2006 meeting of the President’s Committee included three SBE
members (including Green)‘and two Cuﬁ_iculum Commission members. At the very last minute, only
days before the January 6 meeting, Professor Bajp;ﬁ was invited, but was given no infonnation 'about‘-the
agenda. | | | | |

52.  SBE provided no notice of i’ﬁ‘s'intent to hold the January 6th meeting, nor did it prepare |
and distribute an agenda in advance of that meeting informing the public of the matters that were to be
addressed. Petitioners requested permission to attend, which was denied by SBE staff. A request to
have the meeting recorded was also denied. A letter dated J a_rluary 6, 2006 was sent by undersigned
counsel_fof petitioners objecting to the meeting. Petitioners were advised by SBE staff that the meeting

was motivated in part to discuss what to do about the remaining VF objections and proposed edits that

12 -
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had never been examined. Upon information and belief, this information was inaccurate and was known
to be inaccurate when the representation was made. To date, those remaining objections and proposed
edits havé never been subject to public. review and evaluation by the Curriculum Commission or SBE,
although many were recommended by Dr. Bajpai after his review.

53.  On January 6, 2006, the illegally constituted “President’s Subcommittee” reviewéd thé
Ad Hoc Committee/Curriculum Connﬁission edits. Professor Witzel and Professor Bajpai disagreed on
a numBer of edits. Professor Bajpai has stated that the tenor of the meeting was such that if Professor
Witzel did not agree with the edit, it was unlikely to be “adopted” by the Subcommittee, despite Baj pai;s
views. SBE sta_ff took notes of the discussion._ Those notes have not been produced, despite a Public
Records Act request to SBE sent shortly‘ after that meeting.

' 54. Six days latér; on January 12, 2006, SBE held its regular monthly meeting. At the outset
of the meeting, President Green informed the SBE of the meeting of her Committee and its conclusions.
She proposed forming a subcommittee cofnprised of five SBE members (“Board Subcommittee™) to
review the December 2, 2005 _actions of the Curricvulum Commission regarding the Ad Hoc Committee’s
edits and corrections in relation to the Ndvember 9, 2005 SBE directive. Selected for inclusion on the
Subcommittee were Board Members Green, Johnson, Williams, Noonan and Nuﬁez, the maj oﬁty of
whom had been present at the January 6 meeting. Neither the textbook adoption issue nor the proposed
action to form a new éubcommittce was included on the agenda puBliciy distributed before the meeting.
The appointment of the Subcommittee was never recommended by the Curriculum Commission. The
motion was unanimdusiy adopted by SBE without debate and without an oppo1'tunity for the public to
provide comment.

55. By its timing and cohtent, itis appafent that the January 12 motion to create the Board -
Subcommittee to review the Curriculum Commission’s affirmation of the Ad Hoc Committee’s
pﬁbliclyfvetted recommendations meeting was ‘baSed on the noh—.public discussions and information
from the January 6th meeting, and was created specifically to “formally” impleﬁent the decisions made
at that meeting.

56. Inquiries about the Subcommittee’é intentions wére again rebuffed following the J énﬁary

meeting. On or about February 9, undersigned counsel met with SBE counsel in an effort to determine

, v 13 , '
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its course of action. Plans at that time were said to be “tentative,” with a meeting to “possibly” take

.place on February 27, 2006.

57. Near the close of business on February 14, 2006, SBE announced a meeting te be held
on February 27, 2006 and posted a 126-page staff memorandum that proposed a substential number of
changes to the edits approved by the Ad Hoc Committee/Curriculum Commission. Most were
consmtent W1th the views advocated by Professor Witzel and had been spemﬁcally rejected by the
Commission on December 2, 2005. Written responses were directed to be filed by February 21, 2006.
February 20 was a holiday. .

~ 58.  Inresponse, HAF filed a 12—page letter detailing the procedural violations that had
occurred and reiterating 'several the same substantive concerns With.the portrayal of Hinduism in the
texts that had been raised as long ago as September, 2005, and explaining why further edits were
required to comply with the Standards. In addition, a detailed edit-by-edit r‘eview was done of the
February 21 memorandum denlonstrating why many of the staff-proposed edits were internally
inconsistent or failed to correct tl1e underlying negative portrayal or correct the underlying
miseharacterization. Letters of support foithe Decemmber 2 edits were included from a number of
scholars from around the nation, both Hindu and non-Hindu, as well as the editor of Hinduism Today.

59. On February 27, 2006, the Board Subcommittee held its public meeting, ostensibly to
receive public comment on the staff-proposed edits and corrections. -D’r. Adams began with a lengthy
introdnction and background statement that contained both inaccuracie_e by omission and by |
commission. Speakers were limited to one minute. Representatives of a few organizations were given
two rninutes. Many speakeis noted the inconsistencies within the edits. .None of the concerns rai'sed by

HAF or others were addressed by the Subcommittee members or the staff. There was literally no

| discussion. Following the public comment period, the Board Subcommittee unanimously approved the

staff—proposed edits and corrections withont any deliberations and without change.

60.  The SBE considered the Board Subcommittee’s recommended edits and corrections at its
March 8, 2006 meetlng Again, limited public presentatlons were nominally allowed Again, speakers
noted the 1ncons15ten01es within the edits. After close of public comment, new- Pre31dent Johnson
moved to substitute the edits and corrections recommended by the Board Subcommittee for those that

14 :
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had been approved by thle Board at flle November, 2005 meeting with directions to thev staff to prepare a |
letter instructing the publishers to resolve some of the inconsistencies. She also modified the motion to.
allow any publishers who had already bégun bublishiﬁg to be relieved of the obligation to make tﬁe edits
being approved. No information about this issue w.as inéluded in the agenda or staff memorandum, and
it was not subject té public comment. ‘One Board member indicated thét he was unsure what the Béard
was actually voting upon. The motion nonetheless passed 7-0, with two abstentions.

61.  Petitioners have no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law and are beneficially
inter.ested in the issuance of a writ of mandate.

"~ 62.  Petitioners have necessarily éngaged coﬁnsel to represent them in the preparation and
prosecution of this suit. The legal services rendered seek to ensure that the State and Respondents fulfill
their obligations under law and to provide the school districts with those funds required by law. Such
benefits will be derived through Petitioner’s efforts. Petitioners request that the court award reasonable

attorney’s fees and costs upon entry of final judgment.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
WRIT OF MANDATE _
[C.C.P. § '108'5; Violations of Ed. Code, §§ 60040 and 60044 and SBE Regulations]
63. Pétitioneré reallege and incorporate by reference éil allegations set forth in paragraphs 1
through 62 -above.
64. - Respondent State Boérd of Education and Does 1-10 have failed to perform those duties

required by Education Code sections 60040 and 60044 and the Standards for Evaluation of Iristructional

'Materials With Respect to Social Content, incorporated into SBE regulations; by approving textbooks

for sixth grade history-social science that include dcécriptions or depiétions of Hindus and Hindﬁism
that tend to demean, stereotypé, and reflect adversely upon them; that portray Hindﬁ151n as undesirable;
that hold Hindu beliefs and practices up to ridicule or as inférior; that inacqurafely describe and
characterize Hinduism énd diséourége belief in that religious tradition.

6_5. | Petitiéners seek a Wfit of Mandate to compel the Respondent State Board of Education

and Does 1-10 to vacate and set aside the approvals of the sixth grade history-social science textbooks

. _ 15
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conferred on Novembér 9, 2005 as modified on March 8, 2006 as arbitrary, capricious and contrary to
lawl, and to further order Respondent State Board of Education to refrain from approVing these texts
until the texts have been modified to meet the Standards. | |

66.  Petitioners have no plain, speedy, or adequaté remedy at law to compel respondent State

Board of Education to carry out its legal duties under Education Code sections 60040 and 60044. .

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

WRIT OF MANDATE

[C.C.P. § 1085; Violation of Cal. Const., art. I, § 3(b)(1);
Violation of Open Meeting Act, Gov. Code, § 11130]

67.  Petitioners reallege and incorporate herein by reference each and every allegation
contained iﬁ paragraphs 1 through 66, above.

68.  The Bagley-Keene Open M'eeting Act ié the statutory regime governing the people’s right
to access governmental decision-making bodies. (Gov. Code, §§ 11120-11132) The Act ﬁrovideg that
“[a]ll meetings of a state body shall be open and public and all persons shall be permitted to aﬁend any
meeting of a state body” 'exé_ept as otherwise provided by the Act. (Gov. Code, § 11123.) A “state
body’; inclﬁdes “[a]n advisory board, advisory commission, advisory ﬁommi’ctee, advisory
subcommittee, or similar multimember advisory body of a bbard; commission, or similar multirhember
body advisbry body of a state body, if created by formal action . . . of any member of the state bddy, and
if the advisory committee so created consists of three or more persoﬁs,” (Gov. Code, § 11122(c).) '

69; The Bagley-Keene Act also prohibits “serial” meetings, i.e., individual discussions
among a number of members of a deliberativ‘e body that colleétively take the place of a noticed meeting. |

70.  In 2004, California voters approved Proposition 59, which amended the state constitution
to expfessly recognize Californians’ right té access information concerning the conduct of the people’s
buéiness. .Added by Proposition 59, Arficle [, section 3 provides that “the meetings of public bodies and
the writings of public officials and agencies shall be open to public scrutiny.” (Cal: Const., art. I, § -

3 (b)(l).) That amendment also requires that any exceptions to public notice .and aécess be construed
narrowly. | |

71. .State bodies must provide publié notice at least 10 days in advance of holding a meeting; -

16 A
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(Gov. Code, § 11125(a)). Such notice “shall include a specific agenda for the me-eting, containing a
brief description of the items of business to be transacted or discussed in either open or closed séssion.”
(Gov. Code, § 11125(b).) A state body may not takc; action on items not appearing on a properly posted
ggenda unless (i) a majority of the state body declares that an emergency exists, or (ii) two-thirds of the
rﬁembership determines that immediate action is necessary and that thé need for action came to the
attention 6f the body subseqﬁent to the agenda being posted. (Gov. Code, §.11125 3) |

| 72.  The Open Meeting Act permits “any interested person” to commence an acﬁon by
mandamus, injunction, or declarat_ory relief “for the purpose of stopping or preventing' violations or
threatened Violatioﬁs.” (Gov. Code, § 11130.) It also permits “any interested person” to: commence an

action by mandamus, injunction or declaratory relief “for the purpose of obtaining a judicial

determination that an action taken by the state body in violation of section 11123 or 11125 is null and A

vbid ... within 90 days from the date the action is taken.” (Gov. Code, § 11130.3.)

73. Th‘e‘J anuary 6, 2006 meeting convened by then-President Green and attended by three
SBEtmembers, several members of the Curriculum Commission, SBE staff, and others for the purpose
of discussing and taking action related to the Curriculum Commission’s acceptance of the Ad Hoc
Committee’s edits and conectlons violated the Bagley-Keene Open Meeting Act. That meeting was ﬁot
open to the public as required by law, nor was public notice or an agenda provided as required by law.
All actions taken at the January 6th meeting should be declared void null and void.

', 74.  Action taken by SBE at the J anuary 12, 2006 meeting to adopt a motion to create arﬁve—
member coinmitteé (“Board Subcommitteef’) to i‘cview the Curriculum Commission’s acceptance‘ovfthe '
Ad Hoc Committee’s edits and corrections was also in violation of the Open Meetlng as no public not1ce
of the proposed action was provided in the’ /agenda for that meeting or otherwise, and no public comment
was allowed before the action was taken. The action appom‘cmg the Board Subcommittee should be.
declared void null and v01d That action should also be declared null and void for the separate and
independent reason that it was the “formal’,’ implementation of non-public decisions reached at or aroﬁnd
the time of the January 6, 2006 meeting. -

75.  Since the Board Subcommittee’s formation was contrary to the requirements of the

Baigley—Keene Act, any and all actions taken by it at the February 27, 2006 meeting, including its

17
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adoption of recommendations concerning edits aﬁd corrections to SBE, should be declared nuil and
void. Finally, SBE’s March 8, 2006 adoption of the Subcommittee’s recommendations, derived in
violation of the law, furthered the continuiﬁg pattern of misconduct in Violation of the Open Meeting
Law and éhould therefore be declared null and void.

76.  To the extent that Respondent SBE has conducted other “serial” méetings that were not
publicly disclosed or open to the public, such méetings constitute additional violations of the Open
Meetiﬁg 'Law .and any actions taken based thereon should also be déclared null and void. | |

77.  Petitioners seek a Writ of Mandéte to set aside each of the> above-described actions or

decisions and to command the Respondent to refrain from further violations of the Open Meeting Law.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

WRIT OF MANDATE
[C.C.P. § 1085; Ed. Codé section 60002 and 60005]

7 8.  Petitioners feallege and incorporate by reference all allegations set forth in paragraphs 1
through 77 above. _

79. R_espondent State Board of Education has failed to perform those duties re_quired by
Education Code sections 60002 and 60005 by adopting and implementing policies and procedures
concering the approval of instructional materials without adobting those policies and pfocedures
pursuant td the Administrative Procedure Act as set forth in Gov. Code, § 11340, et seq., after public
notice and comment, review by the Office of Administratiye Law and p‘ublication of those policies and
procedures to be published in the California Code of Regulations. | |

80.  Specifically, Respondent State Board of Educatioﬁ vvimplemented Board poiiciés that
prescribe the memberéhip of committees used in the textbook development aﬁd adoption process, and
procedures that regulate publié barticipation in the ap.;‘)roval of instructional materials without adopting
those policies and procedures pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act as set forth in Gov. Code, §
11340, et seq. These unlawful policies and procedures inchidé, but are nlot limited to: the. formation of
the Legal énd Social Compliance Review Panels and confenal of independent hutllQrity oﬁ those Panels; | -

appointment of other advisory panels to advise SBE and staff, including submission of reports not made
18
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‘were adopted by the State Board of Education as regulations in compliance with the Administrative

available or provided to members of the public; the impdsition of additional requirements and
linritations on public participation, including rejection of public comment that did not meet the
standards; the unauthorized use of experts and consultants in the social content and edits and correctione
review processes; the unauthorized creation of ad hoc committees or other advisory committees to
directly advise the Board in circumvention of the statutorily created review and recommendations of the
Curriculum Commission; the conduct‘ of prrvate meetings among selected members of the State Board of]
Education and the Curriculum Commission and their staff and selected advisors to take official action; |
and the 'u‘nlawful delegation ’ro staff and/or publishers of the authority to make further revisions to

approved texts after SBE approval without further SBE review. None of these policies or procedures

Procedure Act, as set forth in Gov. Code, § 11340,, et seq.

81l.  Specifically, Petitioners seek a Writ of Mandate to compel the Staté Board of ‘Education
to set aside all actions taken by SBE to implement or impose policies and procedures that do not comply
with the provisrons of sections 60002 and 60005, including the requirements of the APA incorporated
therein.

82. . Petitioners nave noiplain, speedy, or adequate remedy at law to compel respondent State

Board of Education to carry out its legal duties under Education Code sections 60002 and 60005.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
DECLARATORY RELIEF
[C.C.P. §§ 1060, 1062]
83. " Petitioners reallege and irlco1p01'ate by reference all alle’gaﬁons set forth in paragrfaplls 1
through 82 above. |
84, An actual controversy has arisen between Petitioners and Respondent as to whether
Respondent’s policies and procedures concerning the adoption of instructionai materials have been
properly adopted by the SBE pursuént to the'Administrative Procedure Act as set forth in Gov. Code, §
11340, et seq., inciuding public notice and comment,A review by the Office of Administrative Law, and

publication in the California Code of Regulations. Petitioners contend that actions taken by the State

: 19 ; '
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Board of Education have not been in compliance with Education Code sections 60002 and 60005 and
the requirements of the APA incorporated therein and»Resnondent contends that they have.

85. . Anactual controversy has arisen between Petitioners and ‘Respondent as to whether
Respondent’s approval of the sixth grade history social science texts meet the requirements of Education
Code sections 60040 and 60044 and the Standards for Evaluating Instructional Materials For Social
Content. Peti_tioners contend that actions taken by the Respondent State Board of Education have not
bee_n in compliance nvith Eduoatio'n Code sections 60040 and-‘60044 and the Standards, and Respondent
contends that they have. | | |

86.  An actual conﬁ'oversy has arisen between Petitioners and Respondent as to whether

Respondent’s actions on January 6, January 12, February 27 and March 8, 2006 comply with the Open

‘Meeting Act. Petitioners contend that actlons taken by the Respondent State Board of Educatlon have

not been in comphance with the Open Meetmg Act and Respondent contends that they have.

87. Petltloners desire a judicial determmanon of their rights and a declaration of whether the
State Board of Education has implemented and/or imposed policies and procedures for the adoption of
instructional materials without complying with Education Code sections 60002 and 60005 and tne
requirernents of the APA incorporated thel;ein. |

88.  Petitioners desire a judicial determination of their fights and a declaration of whether the
State Board of Educatlon has failed to comply with Education Code sections 60040 and 60044 and the
Standards for adoption of instructional matenals

89. Pet1t1oners desire a judicial determination of their ‘rights and a declaration of whether the
State Board of Education has violated the requiremente of the Open Meeting Act. |

90. A judicial determination is necessary and proper at this time and under these

circumstances in order to whether the Board of Education has complied with the law, as set forth above.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
[C.C.P. § 526]

' 91. - Petitioners reallege and incorporate by reference all allegations set forth in paragraphs 1

20
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through 90 above.

92.  Respondent State léoard of Education and Does 1-10 are currently in the proceés of
finalizing edits for the proposed textbooks or have already done so. This is the final action required to
be taken befor¢ actual printing and publicaﬁon can commence.

93.  Upon informétion énd belief, printing and publication is immingnf and will commence in
the absence of injunctive relief by this Court. |

94.  Inthe absence of vinjunct_i‘ve relief, the.proposed texts may be published and marketed to
California schools even though they fail to meet the Standards for adoption of instructional ma‘terialis
and any judgment ultimately granted in favor of petitiAoners_ on that issue will be rendered ineffectual. -
The texts as cuﬁ'ently approved portray Hinduism in an uﬁfavorable and inequitable light and include a
presentation of Hinduism that is demeaning, stereot}}piéal and more critical than the presentation of any
other religious tradition. | _ _

95.  Inthe absence of injunctive relief, the proposed texts. may be published and marketed to
California schools even though Respondent has failed to comply with the pl'océdu1‘a1' requirements of
Education Code sections 60002 and 60005 and the APA requirements incorporated therein and any
judgment ultimately granted in favor of petitioners on this issue will be rendered ineffectual.

96 In the absencé of injunctivé relief, the proposéd texts rriay bé pubvhf‘shved and marketed to
California scﬁools éven though‘ the Respondent failed to éomply with the requirements of the Open
Meeting Act in approving them and any judgment ultimately granted in favor of petitioners on this issue‘
will be rendered ineffectual. |

97.  Publication of these texts in reliance uﬁon SBE’s unlawful approvals will cause
irréparable injury to petitioners and the public as the sixth grade history-social science texts violate the
law and the California Standards for textbook adoption, and were adopted in violation of the procedures

imposed by the Education Code, the Administrative Proceduies Act, and the Opeh Meeting Act.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray for felief as follows:
1. That this Court issue a 'peremptory writ of mandate setting aside the actions taken by

Respondent to approve the sixth grade history social science textbooks on November 9, 2005 as

21
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modified on March 8, 2006 and directing Respondent to refrain from approval of any textbooks that fail
to comply with Bducation Code sections 60040 and 60044 and the Standards for Evaluatmn of
Instructlonal Materials With Respect to Social Content. _

2. . That this Court issue a peremptory writ of mandate setting aside the actions taken by‘
Respondent to convene the J a.nuary' 6, 2006 meeting, appoint the Board Subcommittee on January 12,
2006, and adopt the Subcommittee’s recommendations on March 8, 2006 based on violations of the
Open Meeting Act that occurred in connection with those actions, and directing Respondent to refrain
from further violations of the Open Meeting Act;

3.. That this Court issue a peremptory writ of mandate setting aside the actions taken by
Respondent to implement or impose policies and procedures relating to'-the adoption of instructional
materials that have not complied with the provisions of secticﬁs 60002 and 60005, including the
requirements of the APA incorporated therein, and directing Respondent to refrain and directing o
Respondent to refrain from further implementing or imposing any policies and procedures relating tc the
adoption of instructional materials that have not comclied with the provisions of sections 60002 and
60005, inciudiﬁg the requirements of the APA illcorporated therein;

4, That this Court issue a jadgment declaring that Respondent has violated Education Code
sections 60002 and 60005 by 1mp1ement1ng or imposing policies and procedures not adopted pursuant to
the Ad;rmmstratwe Procedures Act

5. That this Court issue a judgment declaring that Re-spondent’s.,'actions on January 6,
January 12, February 27 and March 8, 2006 Viclated the Bagiey—Keene Open Meeting Act;

6. That this Court issue a judginent declaring that Resﬁondent’s actions have violated
Education Code 60040 and 60044 and the requirements of the Administrative Procedures Act;

7. That this Court enter a temporary restraining order staying Respondent’é appr.oizal of the
sixth grade history-social textbooks conferred on November 9, 2005 as modified on March 8,2006
pending a hearing on petitioners’ request for preliminary injunction. |

8. That this Court enter a preliminary and permanent injunction setting aside Respondent’s
approval of the sixth. grade history-social textbooks conferred on November 9, 2005 as modified on |

March 8, 2006 and enjoining future approval of texts that do not contain the edits and corrections

22
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recommended by the Curriculum Commission on Decembe 2, 2005 and such further edits and
corrections as were recommended by Dr. Shiva Bajpai on November 4,2005.

9. That this Court enter a preliminary and permanent injunction enjoining further actions by

4 Respondent to adopt any instructional matenals without. complymg with all requirements of the Open

Meeting Act and Admnnstratwe Procedures Act, and from conductmg any proceedlngs not in
conformity with those requlrements, and
10. That this Court order an award of attorneys fees to petitioners, and provide such other and| -

further relief as the Court deems appropriate.

Dated: March /4 , 2006

Respectftilly sﬁbmitted,

OLSON HAGEL & FISHBURN LLP
Deborah B. Caplan
N. Eugene Hill

- Richard C. Miadich
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DEBORAH B. CAPLAN"
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

. 23 C
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF




' B53- 16,2806 11:45 91214. 285 _BAT3

Mar 16 06 02:51p Suhag and Asee’ \%’hukla : | 07 -285-0073 p.1

OLSON HAGEL & FISHBURN LLE -
555 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 1425, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

42

L

VERIFICATION

I, Suhag Shukla, am the ‘c-ounsel for the Hindu American Foundation and am authorized to make
this declaration on its behalf, I hereby certify that I have read the foregoing PETITION FOR WRIT OF
MANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF and the

contents thereof are true and accuraté to the best of my'knowledge and belief.

I declaxe under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Cahforma that the foregoing is

‘true and correct.

Date: Widych 1L, 2006 % 4///1 Q
’ | o jUHAG sx%
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